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hether a prosecutor may com-
municate with a lawyer’s client
about the subject of the rep-

resentation without the lawyer’s consent,
or even knowledge, is a surprisingly com-
plicated question to answer in California.
The ethical prohibition on a lawyer’s ability
to contact a represented party dates back
centuries. Courts have applied the same
restriction when someone—e.g., a case
agent—is functioning as the prosecutor’s
“alter ego.” However, California’s Rules
of Professional Conduct include an excep-
tion when the contact is “otherwise autho-
rized by law or a court order.”1 Although
a prosecutor may think the law authorizes
the external contact with the client, the
client’s counsel may disagree. 

Who is right? The issue is subject to
debate, and commentary adopted as guid-
ance for interpreting the new Rules of

Professional Conduct that went into effect
November 1, 2018, complicates matters
further. Commentary to the applicable new
rule on contacts with represented parties—
Rule 4.2—broadly states that the law “rec-
ognizes that prosecutors and other govern-
ment lawyers are authorized to contact
represented persons, either directly or
through investigative agents and informants,
in the context of investigative activities, as
limited by relevant federal constitutions,
statutes, rules, and case law.”2 It then cites
two cases, United States v. Carona3 and
United States v. Talao,4 as examples. How -
ever, these cases do not go nearly so far as
the commentary suggests they do.

The Rule 4.2 commentary conflates
direct, “overt” contacts with covert contacts
through informants and undercover agents.
Indeed, numerous cases have found no eth-
ical violation when a prosecutor directed

covert contacts with represented persons.
As one Ninth Circuit court has concluded,
“[l]ike the attorney-client privilege, the pro-
hibition against ex parte contacts protects
[the attorney-client] relationship at the
expense of the full and free discovery of
the truth.”5 At least in the pre-indictment
setting, the ability for law enforcement to
gather evidence through covert means typ-
ically prevails at the expense of an unim-
peded attorney-client relationship. The over-
arching rationale is that “criminal suspects
should not be permitted to insulate them-
selves from investigation simply by retaining
counsel.”6 Thus, counsel and client should
be prepared for the possibility that a friend
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is wearing a wire or that a purported busi-
ness contact is law enforcement. Putting
aside whether it is the right result, ethical
rules designed to safeguard the attorney-
client relationship are no shield to covert
government efforts to have a client inculpate
him or herself in an investigation.

By contrast, overt, pre-indictment con-
tacts add an element of subtle (or not so
subtle) intimidation and coercion. In these
situations, an (often armed) representative
of the government will be directly con-
fronting a target, subject, or witness, open-
ing him or her up to “‘the damage of “art-
ful” legal questions the Code provisions
appear designed in part to avoid.’”7 Unlike
the situation involving covert contacts, only
a handful of cases around the country has
addressed the ethics of overt government
contacts with represented persons. More -
over, the cases in the Ninth Circuit—Carona
and Talao—strongly suggest that these con-
tacts generally are improper. Because the
exception to Rule 4.2 applies where “autho-
rized by law,” the case law—and not the
broadly framed commentary to the Rule
—should guide lawyers’ interpretation of
the rule. These cases do not authorize a
prosecutor (or his or her agent) to knock
on a represented person’s door to ask about
the subject matter of the representation.

Applicability of California Ethics Rules

The California Rules of Professional Con -
duct apply to state and federal prosecutors
alike.8 While seemingly obvious, that
proposition itself once was disputed. In
the early 1990s, the U.S. Department of
Justice (DOJ) took the controversial posi-
tion in the “Thornburgh Memorandum”
that federal attorneys were excused from
complying with state ethics rules.9 As the
Ninth Circuit has noted, however, “[t]he
conflict that developed was dissipated when
the Congress adopted what is now 28
U.S.C. § 530B, and made state ethics rules
applicable to government attorneys.”10

Under Section 530B, “[a]n attorney for
the Government shall be subject to State
laws and rules, and local Federal court
rules, governing attorneys in each State
where such attorney engages in that at -
torney’s duties, to the same extent and in
the same manner as other attorneys in that
State.”11 The core issue, though, remains:
Do California’s Rules of Professional Con -
duct allow a prosecutor to contact a rep-
resented party about the subject of the
representation?

Many lawyers take a black-and-white
view of contacts with a represented person
about a matter within the scope of the rep-
resentation: it is a breach of ethics and per
se improper. Particularly in the criminal

setting, however, the ethical restriction is
more nuanced. Generally, even when the
government knows a client is represented,
it may at least use covert means of contact
to build a case against the client. The under-
lying policy supporting this approach is
that courts should show “restraint in apply-
ing the [no-contact] rule to criminal inves-
tigations to avoid handcuffing law enforce-
ment officers in their efforts to develop
evidence.”12 As the D.C. Circuit observed
more than 45 years ago when addressing
a cooperator’s pre-indictment recordings
of his former co-conspirators, “[w]e cannot
say that at this stage of the Government’s
investigation of a criminal matter, the public
interest does not—as opposed to the dif-
ferent interests involved in civil matters—
permit advantage to be legally and ethically
taken of ‘a wrongdoer’s misplaced belief
that a person to whom he voluntarily con-
fides his wrongdoing will not reveal it.’”13

Thus, numerous cases support the propo-
sition that the government can send in an
undercover agent or informant to talk to
a client about the matter in which he or
she is represented.

What about a prosecutor’s overt con-
tacts with represented persons? The com-
mentary to Rule 4.2 cites Carona and Talao
as examples of authorities supporting the
broad proposition that “[t]he law…recog-
nizes that prosecutors and other govern-
ment lawyers are authorized to contact
represented persons, either directly or
through investigative agents and infor-
mants, in the context of investigative activ-
ities, as limited by relevant federal and
state constitutions, statutes, rules, and case
law.” Analysis of these cases, however,
along with other Ninth Circuit and Calif -
ornia cases, paints a far narrower picture
of what contacts the law authorizes.

Talao

In Talao, the Ninth Circuit considered a
district court’s sanction of a federal pros-
ecutor for a purported violation of Calif -
ornia Rule of Professional Conduct 2-100
(the predecessor to current Rule 4.2).14

The case involved a criminal investigation
of construction company San Luis Gonzaga
Construction, Inc. (SLGC); its owner,
Virgilio Talao; and its secretary/treasurer,
Geraldina Talao, who also was the wife
of Virgilio Talao.15 There was a pending
qui tam action against SLGC and the Talaos
as well as complaints that SLGC employees
filed with the U.S. Department of Labor.
At torney Christopher Brose represented
SLGC and the Talaos in all civil and crim-
inal matters. In early 1997, Brose initiated
discussions with government attorneys,
including the federal prosecutor handling

the criminal investigation, regarding the
possibility of settling the pending civil and
criminal investigations of SLGC and the
Talaos.16

In April 1997, the government subpoe-
naed SLGC’s bookkeeper to testify in front
of a grand jury. According to the Ninth
Circuit opinion, “[w]hen Virgilio Talao
learned of the subpoena he instructed Brose
to be present for [the bookkeeper’s] testi-
mony.”17 Brose arranged to meet the book-
keeper prior to her grand jury appearance.
Before that meeting happened, the book-
keeper went to the federal building and
asked to speak with the prosecutor.18

According to the Talao opinion, the book-
keeper told the prosecutor’s supervisor that
“she did not want Brose to be present
before or during her grand jury testimony”
because “she would feel pressured to give
false testimony if Brose were present.”19

The next day, the bookkeeper encoun-
tered the federal prosecutor and a Depar -
tment of Labor special agent in the hallway
outside the grand jury room. The book-
keeper then told them that “she did not
wish to be represented by Brose.”20 In a
subsequent witness room meeting, the
bookkeeper told the prosecutor and special
agent “that she was not and did not want
to be represented by Brose.”21 According
to the Talao court, “[d]uring the interview,
Brose knocked on the door and demanded
to speak with [the bookkeeper],” who “said
she did not wish to speak with him.”22

The bookkeeper then provided information
about wrongdoing by her SLGC employers,
which she recounted a few minutes later
in her grand jury testimony.23

A few months later, the grand jury
returned a 20-count indictment against
SLGC and the Talaos.24 All three subse-
quently filed a motion to dismiss the indict-
ment arguing that the contact between the
prosecutor and the bookkeeper violated
the California ethical rule proscribing
ex parte contacts with represented parties
and SLGC’s constitutional rights.25

A threshold issue that the district court
confronted in considering the motion was
whether the rule against contact with a
represented party extended to the repre-
sented corporation’s employee. Under then-
applicable Rule 2-100, as it is under current
Rule 4.2, the prohibition on contacting a
represented party (or, under Rule 4.2’s
articulation, a represented “person”) ex -
tended to any current employee of a rep-
resented corporation “if the subject of the
communication is any act or omission of
such person in connection with the matter
which may be binding upon or imputed
to the organization for purposes of civil
or criminal liability.”26 Thus, if an employee
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could have created liability for his or her
employer, the no-contact rule applied to
bar someone else’s lawyer from talking to
the employee about the matter potentially
creating that liability.

The district court observed that a ratio-
nale for the extension of the rule to contact
with a represented corporation’s employees
“is to prevent injurious disclosure.”27 That
is, a corporation’s lawyer “may be required
to supervise the manner in which the infor-
mation is solicited to prevent his client from
making statements which through ambigu-
ous use of language may not accurately
reflect the client’s position.”28 Ac cording
to the district court, if a communication
concerns the subject matter of the repre-
sentation and “the employee committed an
act which subjects the corporation to civil
or criminal liability, the ex parte commu-
nication is improper.”29 This was, the court
held, “clearly the case” with the SLGC
bookkeeper, whom the government had
contacted to determine “whether she had
prepared and certified false payroll records
and, if so, whether she had done so at the
Talaos’ direction.”30 Thus, the bookkeeper
was “not legally entitled to waive Brose’s
representation of her insofar as she was tes-
tifying in her capacity as SLGC’s book-
keeper” and “she was a represented party
for the purposes of Rule 2-100.”31

Having found that Rule 2-100 applied
to the government’s contact with the SLGC
bookkeeper, the district court then consid-
ered whether the prosecutor had violated
the rule. It noted the Ninth Circuit authority
holding that “the government’s use of
undercover investigatory techniques in the
early stages of a criminal investigation
‘does not implicate the sorts of ethical
problems addressed by the Code.’”32 While
“[i]n criminal cases it is undoubtedly nec-
essary for the government to be able to
conduct undercover investigations,” the
conversations with the bookkeeper in Talao
“were not undercover.”33 The district court
thus held that the prosecutor “did violate
Rule 2-100.”34 Nevertheless, it denied the
defendants’ motion to dismiss the indict-
ment because it did “not believe that simply
because the government had ex parte con-
tact with [the bookkeeper] the indictment
must be dismissed.”35

On appeal, the Ninth Circuit court ruled
that the prosecutor did not commit an eth-
ical violation.36 A key disputed issue was
whether the rule against ex parte contact
with represented parties applied to pre-
indictment, noncustodial communications
by federal prosecutors and investigators
with represented parties.37 The Talao court
noted that the Ninth Circuit had found
Rule 2-100 inapplicable to such commu-

nications in particular cases38 but empha-
sized that “we have declined to announce
a categorical rule excusing all such com-
munications from ethical inquiry.”39 Also,
as the court’s descriptions of the Ninth
Circuit’s prior cases made clear, the contacts
had involved covert investigative commu-
nications by undercover law enforcement
and government informants.40 They did
not involve overt contact between a pros-
ecutor or agent, on the one hand, and a
represented person, on the other hand.

To resolve whether the ethical rule
against ex parte contact with a represented
person applied prior to indictment, the
Talao court followed the Second Circuit’s
approach in United States v. Hammad.41

In Hammad, a federal prosecutor instructed
a cooperator to arrange and record a meet-
ing with two investigation targets. The tar-
gets did not know that the cooperator was
working with the government, and the
government subsequently presented evi-
dence obtained through the ruse to the
grand jury, which returned a forty-five
count indictment against the targets.42

Before trial, the Hammad defendants
moved to suppress the recordings and
videotapes obtained from their meeting
with the cooperator, arguing that the pros-
ecutor had violated DR 7-104(A)(1) of
the American Bar Association’s Code of
Profes sional Responsibility. An analogue
to former California Rule of Professional
Conduct 2-100 (and current rule 4.2), the
ap plicable version of DR 7-104(A)(1),
according to the Hammad court, prohibited
a lawyer from “communicating with a
‘party’ he knows to be represented by coun-
sel regarding the subject matter of that
representation.”43

The government argued that the rule
was coextensive with the Sixth Amend -
ment’s right to counsel, and thus that the
ethical prohibition on contact with a rep-
resented party likewise remained “in -
oper ative until the onset of adversarial
proceedings” (here, the issuance of an in -
 dict  ment).44 Courts generally have held
that post-indictment contacts by or dir -
ected by a prosecutor are improper.45 The
scope of the matter at issue is clearly
defined after someone has been indicted
and the prospect of facing prosecution no
longer theoretical. The Hammad court
rejected the government’s contention, not-
ing that “the Constitution prescribes a
floor below which protections may not
fall, rather than a ceiling beyond which
they may not rise.”46 By contrast, the
“Model Rule of Professional Respons ib il -
ity…encompasses the attorney’s duty ‘to
maintain the highest standards of ethical
conduct.’”47 Moreover, the Second Circuit

court observed, the timing of an indictment
“lies substantially within the control of
the prosecutor,” who could “manipulate
grand jury proceedings” to avoid being
bound by an ethical rule triggered by when
a defendant was charged.48

The Second Circuit court also rejected
requests for a bright-line rule, instead favor-
ing application of the ethical rule through
“case-by-case adjudication.”49 Never -
theless, the Hammad court was clear that
it “would not interpret the disciplinary
rule as precluding undercover investiga-
tions,” adding that “the use of informants
by government prosecutors in a preindict-
ment, non-custodial situation…will gen-
erally fall within the ‘authorized by law’
exception” to the applicable ethical rule
against contact with represented parties.50

Hammad, and cases like Talao that have
followed its rationale, did not establish
any safe harbor under Rule 4.2 for overt
contacts by the government with repre-
sented persons about the subject of the
representation.

While Talao, unlike Hammad, autho-
rized an overt contact, the Talao court
repeatedly noted the unique nature of the
case.51 Those specific circumstances—
involving the potential subornation of per-
jury—were at the heart of the court’s ruling.
In finding no violation of the California
Rule of Professional Conduct addressing
contact with represented parties, the Talao
court held that “the interests in the internal
integrity of and public confidence in the
judicial system weigh heavily in favor of
the conclusion that [the plaintiff’s] conduct
was at all times ethical.”52

The Ninth Circuit court emphasized
that “[w]e deem manifest that when an
employee/party of a defendant corporation
initiates communications with an attorney
for the government for the purpose of dis-
closing that corporate officers are attempt-
ing to suborn perjury and obstruct justice,
Rule 2-100 does not bar discussions
between the employee and the attorney.”53

According to the Talao court, “[i]t would
be an anomaly to allow the subornation
of perjury to be cloaked by an ethical rule,
particularly one manifestly concerned with
the administration of justice.”54

Talao thus is hardly a basis for allowing
a prosecutor to initiate overt contact—
directly or indirectly—with an individual
who is represented by counsel in the inves-
tigation. There, the represented party ini-
tiated contact with the government lawyer
(not the other way around) and did so to
expose his employer’s efforts to coerce her
into giving false testimony. Even then, the
prosecutor first advised the represented
party of her right to counsel. The Talao
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court made sure to point out that “[i]t is
these circumstances and acts that make
the district court’s finding of an ethical
violation improper in this case.”55

Carona

In Carona, Michael Carona, the former
sheriff of Orange County, appealed his
conviction for witness tampering under 18
USC Section 1512(b)(2)(A).56 On appeal,
Carona challenged the admission into evi-
dence of a recorded conversation that he
had with an assistant sheriff who was at
the time of the conversation cooperating
with federal prosecutors.

The assistant sheriff, Don Haidl, signed
a cooperation plea agreement with the gov-
ernment and entered a guilty plea that was
taken under seal to facilitate his cooperation
against Carona and others.57 After Haidl
entered into the plea agreement, “Gov -
ernment attorneys sent Haidl to contact
[Carona],” whom the government knew
was represented by counsel.58 The govern-
ment even provided Haidl with fake sub-
poena documents “as a trick to elicit admis-
sions from [Carona].”59 During meetings
with Haidl, Carona “made statements that
could be used to show that he received
cash and gifts from Haidl and that he
intended to convince Haidl to lie if asked
to testify about those matters.”60

Carona argued in the district court that
the government’s conduct violated Rule 2-
100, and that the violation required sup-
pression of the statements Carona made
to Haidl. The district court agreed that the
government violated Rule 2-100, but it
refused to suppress the resulting evidence
as “too high a price to pay.”61

The Ninth Circuit rejected the conclu -
sion that the prosecutors had violated the
“no-contact rule” set forth in Rule 2-100.62

It held that “[t]o determine whether ‘pre-
indictment, non-custodial communications
by federal prosecutors and investigators
with represented parties’ violated Rule 2-
100, we have adopted a ‘case-by-case adju-
dication’ approach rather than a bright line
rule.”63 This approach is somewhat at odds
with the views expressed by multiple Calif -
ornia courts that a bright-line test in applying
the California Rules of Professional Conduct
is “essential.”64 But even absent a categorical
rule in the Ninth Circuit, the Carona court
found that “our cases have more often than
not held that specific instances of contact
between undercover agents or cooperating
witnesses and represented suspects did not
violate Rule 2-100.”65

The “covert” contact in Carona distin-
guished the Talao case, which “dealt with
communications between a prosecutor and
an employee who claimed that his em -

ployer’s attorney, who purported to rep-
resent the employee as well, was trying to
intimidate him into giving false testi-
mony.”66 However, Talao itself was unique.
As the Carona court explained, the prose-
cutor in Talao did not violate Rule 2-100
“because ‘[i]t would be an anomaly to
allow the subornation of perjury to be
cloaked by an ethical rule, particularly one
manifestly concerned with the administra-
tion of justice.’”67

The rest of the Carona court’s analysis
stressed the importance of the covert
nature of the contact between the prose-
cutor and the represented party. The court
noted that “it has long been established
that the government may use deception
in its investigations in order to induce sus-
pects into making incriminating state-
ments.”68 Even the false subpoena attach-
ment did not make Haidl more of an alter
ego for the prosecutor than any other
cooperating witness.

If the prosecutor or his agent had overtly
reached out to Carona, the court implied
that the result would be different. The
Carona court found, for example, that “the
concern that a suspect might be tricked by
counsel’s artful examination is inapplicable
here, since Carona was not subject to any
interrogation, let alone one by the prose-
cutor.”69 In short, “[t]here were no direct
communications…between the prosecutors
and Carona,” and thus, under the circum-
stances, the prosecutor’s conduct was in a
relative ethical safe zone.70 Unlike an overt
contact, a covert communication with a
represented investigation target “‘does not
implicate the sorts of ethical problems
addressed by the Code.’”71 But Carona
did not approve of any overt contacts be -
tween a prosecutor and a represented party.
If anything, the Ninth Circuit court coun-
seled against them by noting the “concern”
with, and potential “ethical problems”
arising from, overt contacts.

Other Cases

The commentary to Rule 4.2 frames overt
and covert contacts by a prosecutor with
a represented party as synonymous—and
“authorized by law” in the context of
undefined “investigative activities.”72 Even
the DOJ seems to view them as different.
For example, in its Criminal Re source
Manual for federal prosecutors, the DOJ
distinguishes between overt and covert
contacts in its “issues for consideration”
regarding communications with repre-
sented parties.73

According to the DOJ Criminal Re -
source Manual, “[s]everal jurisdictions
have established by case law a law enforce-
ment investigatory exception to the contact

rule in limited circumstances.”74 “Gen -
erally,” according to the manual, “the case
law recognizes covert contacts in non-cus-
todial and pre-indictment situations as
‘authorized by law.’”75 By contrast, “[a]
few courts have recognized such an excep-
tion in connection with overt, pre-indict-
ment contacts during a criminal investiga-
tion.”76 But even the two cases that the
manual cites—United States v. Dobbs and
United States v. Joseph Binder Schweitzer
Emblem Company—offer virtually no sup-
port for the proposition that a prosecutor
can directly or indirectly make an overt
contact with someone whom the prosecutor
knows is represented in the matter at issue.

In Dobbs, for example, the Eighth Circuit
rejected the argument that there was an
ethical breach when a government agent
interviewed the represented defendant prior
to his being charged.77 The court recognized
that “in some circumstances the conduct
of a prosecutor and an investigator acting
at the prosecutor’s behest may implicate
the ethical concerns addressed by [the Min -
nesota analogue to California’s rule regard-
ing contact with represented parties]” but
did not say what those circumstances were.78

Instead, the Dobbs court ruled with no
explanation that the agent’s “noncustodial
interview of Dobbs prior to the initiation
of judicial proceedings against [him] did
not constitute an ethical breach.”79 The
Dobbs court then cited as support three
cases that all involved covert contacts
between a cooperator and a target.80

In Emblem Company, there was an overt
contact by a federal agent with an employee
of a company being served with a search
warrant, but when the agent specifically
asked the woman if she was represented
by counsel, she “answered in the negative.”81

The Emblem Co. court found it especially
significant that “the party connoted to the
government that she was not represented
by counsel.”82 Thus, the “few cases” that
the DOJ cites to justify overt contacts with
represented parties either failed to discuss
the issue in any detail or arose from unique
and distinguishable circumstances.

There remain few cases that have 
up   held overt contacts with represented 
par  t ies in the years since the DOJ updat ed
its Crim inal Resource Manual in 2005.
Courts generally have distinguished be -
tween covert and overt contacts, approving
covert contacts while disfavoring overt con-
tacts—to the extent the cases address overt
contacts at all. These cases, like Talao and
Carona, suggest a narrower scope of per-
missible contact with a represented party
than the new commentary to California’s
Rule of Profes sional Con duct 4.2 suggests
is permissible.83
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That said, even when a prosecutor vio-
lates an ethical rule, it may have no effect
on the criminal case. For example, the
Carona court noted in its original 2011
ruling that “no court ha[d] ever suppressed
evidence in a criminal case based on a vio-
lation of Rule 2-100 or a similar rule by a
government attorney unless there was also
a violation of the Sixth Amendment.”84

While a strong disincentive in its own right,
a state bar’s conclusion that a prosecutor
committed an ethical violation often is the
most severe consequence that could result
from a violation of Rule 4.2.85

For any adverse ethical finding to be in
play under the California Rules of Profes -
sional Conduct, however, the contacting
attorney must know that he or she is con-
tacting someone who is represented in the
matter. A mere inference that someone is
represented is not enough to create an eth-
ical violation,86 nor is the fact that the
interviewee works for an employer that
has a general counsel.87 Thus, when the
attorney is aware of an ongoing investiga-
tion, he or she should confirm the repre-
sentation to the government in writing.
The attorney also cannot assume the gov-
ernment will view a represented person as
off-limits. Among the many events to antic-
ipate and discuss with the client, one must
be ready for government agents to call the
client or knock on her door without any
notice to the client’s attorney.88

Although such contact is not “autho-
rized by law” under existing Ninth Circuit
jurisprudence, the government may believe
based on the commentary to Rule 4.2 that
the ethical rules permit such overt contacts
with a person known to be represented
by counsel in the matter. The best ethical
practice would be for prosecutors to avoid
such overt contacts given the lack of clear
guidance permitting them.89 Nevertheless,
lawyers representing clients who might
be targeted for an interview should be
ready both for the government to reach
out to the client and for it to incorrectly
argue that Talao and Carona authorize
such contact.

In addressing the predecessor to Calif -
ornia’s current rule regarding contact with
represented parties, the Ninth Circuit has
held that “Rule 2-100 is intended to allow
no more contact between prosecutors and
represented defendants than the case law
permits.”90 Although the commentary to
new Rule 4.2 states that case law permits
overt contact between a prosecutor and a
represented party about matters within the
scope of the representation, it does not.
Neither the cited cases (Talao and Carona),
nor any other case in the Ninth Circuit
permits a prosecutor to initiate an overt

contact with a represented party in a typical
investigation.

Indeed, there is subtle coercion when
a presumably armed law enforcement offi-
cer seeks to discuss a matter with any per-
son, no matter how sophisticated and/or
well-prepared for the encounter.91 Thus,
there is strong support for the position
that prosecutors should instruct their agents
not to overtly contact represented parties.
With the power to decide which cases are
presented to a grand jury, the prosecutor
should show the same restraint, whether
or not an ethical rule expressly requires
it. That is not the standard in any event.

Rule 4.2 requires the contact to be
“authorized by law.” In California—and
the Ninth Circuit—except in unique cir-
cumstances, courts have not authorized
direct contacts between a prosecutor and/or
his or her alter ego and a represented party
about the subject of the representation.
Unless and until the law expressly allows
it, prosecutors should refrain from these
ex parte contacts and instruct their agents
to do the same.                                         n
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